
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
Meeting called at short notice in view of the 
need to resolve the matter in the current 
municipal year. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Call-In Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds. on 

Thursday, 27th May, 2010 at 9.30 am* 
 

(*N.B. Please note that there will be NO Pre-Meeting) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 29TH MARCH 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2010.  
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CALL-IN OF DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

5 - 8 

8   
 

  CALL-IN - REVIEW OF DELEGATED DECISION 
NO. D36853 - SUPPLY OF BEER, WINE AND 
SPIRITS 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to review a decision of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) to award a 
contract to Carlsberg UK Ltd for the supply of beer, 
wine and spirits to the Council.   
 

9 - 26 

9   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to consider the Board’s formal conclusion(s) 
and recommendation(s) arising from the 
consideration of the called-in decision. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 27

th
 May 2010. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, B Chastney, 
P Ewens, M Hamilton, A Hussain, 
V Kendall, A Lowe, A McKenna, 
A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Bale 

 
 

74 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no Member declarations of interest. 
 

75 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor J Bale. 
 

76 Minutes - 1st March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

77 Central Interpretation and Translation Services - Update Report  
 

Further to Minute No. 33, 5th October 2009, the Chief Customer Services 
Officer submitted a report updating the Board regarding the operation of the 
Central Interpretation and Translation Unit (CITU). 
 
Paul Broughton, Chief Customer Services Officer, Susan Murray, Head of 
Face to Face Contact, and Jayne Grant, CITU Co-ordinator, were in 
attendance at the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and 
comments.  In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• Although the CITU charges had not yet been re-charged to 
Departments, there was no evidence to date that charging had led to a 
reduction in the demands for the service, or that Departments were 
making their own arrangements, independent of CITU. 

 

• CITU had contracts with individuals who provided the service for the 
Council at a rate per job.  The Department concerned or CITU dictated 
the need and level of use of the service. 

 

• The developments regarding CITU assuming responsibility for British 
Sign Language services in the City was welcomed.  It was also 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 27

th
 May 2010. 

 

reported that the Primary Care Trust had expressed an interest in 
contracting into the service in respect of NHS patients.  The need to try 
to augment the numbers of BSL signers was acknowledged.   

 

• The development of ‘migrant hubs’ at the Council’s One Stop Centres, 
where people could learn English, was noted and welcomed. 

 

• The Officers undertook to review again the current publicity levels and 
methods of CITU. 

 

• The Officers also undertook to explore further with Children’s Services 
and Adult Social Services:- 

 
a) in the case of the former, the drop in the number of referrals; 

and 
 
b) in the case of the latter, the relatively low number of referrals. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 
(NB:  Councillor A Hussain joined the meeting at 10.02 am and Councillor M 
Hamilton joined the meeting at 10.08 am, during this item.) 
 

78 Scrutiny Inquiry - Consultant Engagement - Draft Inquiry Report  
 

Further to Minute No. 27, 7th September 2009, Minute No. 49, 7th December 
2009 and Minute No. 57, 11th January 2010, the Board considered its 
proposed Final Inquiry Report submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development. 
 
Subject to several typographical errors and the inclusion of 
Recommendation 5 in the Board’s Annual Report 2009/10, the Board 
approved the draft Final Inquiry Report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Final Inquiry Report on Consultant Engagement 
be approved and forwarded to the Executive Board for consideration. 
 

79 Annual Report 2009/10  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s 
proposed contribution to the composite Scrutiny Annual Report to Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s contribution to the composite Scrutiny Boards’ 
Annual Report to Council be approved. 
 

80 Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board Minutes  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a relevant extract 
from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st April to 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 27

th
 May 2010. 

 

31st July 2010, together with the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
board held on 10th March 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

81 Councillor John Bale  
 

RESOLVED – That, upon his retirement from the Council at the next election 
on 6th May 2010, the Board places on record its thanks and appreciation for 
all the hard work on scrutiny issues performed by Councillor John Bale. 
 

82 Chair's Comments  
 

This being the last meeting of the Board in the 2009/10 municipal year, the 
Chair thanked all the Members and Officers who had either served on, or 
assisted or supported the Board during a very productive year. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  27th May 2010 
 
Subject:  CALL IN OF DECISION – BRIEFING PAPER 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an officer decision has been Called In.1  
The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate agenda 
item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 
1.3 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered under the 

officer delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this decision, including other 
related decisions, may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the 
outcome of the Call In. 

 
 
2.0 REVIEWING THE DECISION 
 
2.1      The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call In invited to explain their concern/reason 
for Call In request. 

 

• Relevant Officer(s) asked to explain decision. 
 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 22 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 
2.2 Members are reminded that it is only the decision Called In that the Board can make 

any recommendation on.  
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE BOARD 
 
3.1 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 

wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
 Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 
3.2 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 

implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the decision maker.  

 
3.4 In the case of a delegated decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be submitted 

to the appropriate Officer within three working days of this meeting.  The Officer will 
reconsider his/her decision.  Where the Director believes that the original decision 
should be confirmed, they will refer the matter to the next Executive Board for a 
decision.   

 
3.5 Where the Director agrees with the views of Scrutiny a new delegated decision form 

will be submitted indicating ineligible for call In.   
 
3.6 In cases where the Director believes that the original decision should be confirmed, 

and in their view urgency prevents them from submitting the decision to Executive 
Board, the approval of the relevant Executive Board Member will be required before 
implementation.  This Executive Member approval together with the reasons for 
urgency will be included in the new delegated decision form. 

 
3.7 The Director and relevant Executive Board Member will also be required to attend and 

give their reasoning to the relevant Scrutiny Board. 
 

Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
3.8 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a 

decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the 
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.9 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.10 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the 

report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If 
Page 6



the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision 
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will 
be referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be 
Called In. 

 
3.11 Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes  the 

Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny Board would normally 
be progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a recommendation to the decision 
taker) but with no recourse to full Council in the event that the decision is not varied.  
As with Option 2, no further Call In of the decision would be possible. 

 
3.12  However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm 

contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for 
implementation in accordance with Option 1. 

 
4.0      FAILURE TO AGREE ONE OF THE ABOVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 

action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will 
be released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In. 

 
5.0      FORMULATING THE BOARD’S REPORT 
 
5.1 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 

1), then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
further action is required by the Board.  

 
5.2 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report 
setting out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
5.3 Because of the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is 

important that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
5.4 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that 

there be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
Support Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary.  Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny 
Board will be invited to amend/ agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item 
has been included in the agenda for this purpose). 

 
5.5 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 

factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of evidence/witnesses 
considered, Members involved in the Call In process etc). 

 
5.6 The Scrutiny Board is advised that the there is no provision within the Call In 

procedure for the submission of a Minority Report.  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 

procedure as detailed within it. 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None  
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  27th May 2010 
 
Subject:  Call In - Review of Decision – Supply of Beer, Wines and Spirits 
 

 

        
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In in 

accordance with the Council’s Constitution.1 
 
1.2      Papers are attached as follows: 
 

• Copy of completed Call In request form 

• The Delegated Decision Notification. 
 
1.3 Appropriate Members and/or officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          

to explain the decision and respond to questions. 
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) is asked to review this decision 

and to determine what further action it wishes to take. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 22 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  ALL 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Peter Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



DELEGATED DECISION NOTIFICATION REF NO 
1

D36853

DECISION MAKER  Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) 

AUTHORITY BY 
REFERENCE TO 
SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION:

 2

Officer Delegation Scheme 
(Executive Functions) - Assistant 
Chief Executive ( Corporate 
Governance) - b (ix) 

SUBJECT 
3

 LCC10700  Supply of Beer, Wines and Spirits 

COUNCIL

FUNCTION 

EXECUTIVE 

DECISION

(KEY)

EXECUTIVE  

DECISION

(MAJOR)

EXECUTIVE  

DECISION

(OTHER) 

NOT SUBJECT TO 
CALL IN 

5
EXEMPT FROM  

CALL IN:  NO 

5
EXEMPT FROM  

CALL IN:  NO 
NOT SUBJECT TO 
CALL IN 

DECISION
4

The Chief Procurement Officer  agreed to award  the contract for the Supply of Beer, Wines and Spirits to 
Carlsberg UK Ltd 

The new contract will commence on 24
th
 May 2010 initially for one year with the option to extend for a 

further 3 years (2011 to 2014), subject to satisfactory performance and Carlsberg becoming purchasing 
card compliant by end August 2010.   

AFFECTED WARDS All

ADVICE SOUGHT
YES NO 

Legal

Finance 

Personnel

Equal Opportunities 

Other Please Specify        

DECLARED OFFICER  / 
MEMBER INTERESTS

6 None

                                           
1
 This reference number will be assigned by Governance Services and notified to you 

2
  The relevant paragraph within the decision makers delegated powers should be identified. 

3
  A brief heading should be inserted  

4
  Brief details of the decision should be inserted. This note must set out the substance of the decision, options considered and

the reason for deciding  upon the chosen option, although care must be taken not to disclose any confidential or 
commercially sensitive information. Guidance on the substance of the note is available from  Governance Services 

5
 For Key and Major decisions only.  If exempt from Call In details to be provided in the report. The Call In period expires at 

5.00 pm on the 5
th

working day after publication.  Scrutiny Support will notify decision makers of matters called in by no later 

than 12.00 noon on the 6th day.
6

  No officer having a pecuniary interest in any matter should take a decision in relation to that matter. Other i
[...]
elevant Access to Information Procedure Rules to be quoted if there is an exempt appendix

9
The signatory must be duly authorised by the Director  to make the decision in accordance with the Department’s scheme.   

     It is not acceptable for the signature to be ‘pp’ for an authorised signatory. For Key Decisions only, the date of the authorised
signature signifies that, at the time, the Officer was content that the decision should be taken.  However, should 
representations be received following public availability of reports the signatory will consider the effect which such 
representations should have upon the final decision.

10
Governance Services will enter these dates 

Page 18



Report of: Procurement Officer - Hilary Sedgwick 

Meeting: Delegated Decision of Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 

Date of meeting:    

SUBJECT:  LCC10700 SUPPLY OF BEER, WINES AND SPIRITS – DELEGATED DECISION 

FOR  CONTRACT AWARD

This Report is for; 
Discussion Only Information Only Advice/consideration 

prior to taking a 
decision or 
reporting to a Committee 

Decision to be taken by:

Full Council  Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee

Executive Board  Standards Committee 

An Area Committee  Member Management Committee  

A Regulatory Committee  A Director using delegated authority  

Executive Summary 

This report outlines the procurement process followed in relation to a contract for supply of 
beer, wines and spirits. 

It further details the tender selection and evaluation process and ultimately seeks approval of 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) under the Council’s scheme of 
delegation to recommendations of the contract award process.

X

Originator:  H Sedgewick 

Tel: 0113 395 2400

X

Page 19



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To report the results of a tender selection and evaluation process for the provision of 
Supply of Beer, Wines and Spirits and to seek approval of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Gove
[...]
ss the annual estimated 
expenditure for Leeds will be £190,000 per annum.   

Page 22



6.4 This contract will ensure competitive pricing and ensure consistent prices are set 
across all establishments who have access to the contract, where currently on some 
occasions they are now paying different prices. 

6.5 The Council require all successful organisations to now operate the use of 
purchasing cards for transactions; this has been a factor that the evaluation panel 
have held a number of discussions with Carlsberg UK Ltd. In order to ensure that 
Carlsberg meet these requirements it is proposed to initially award a contract for 1 
year in duration  (24th May 2010 to 23rd May 2011), with the option to extend for a 
further 3 years subject to Carlsberg UK Ltd becoming purchasing card compliant by 
the end of August 2010. 

6.6 Failure of Carlsberg UK Ltd to achieve purchasing card compliance by end August 
2010 will result in the contract being terminated after the first year. This will allow 
sufficient time for new procurement arrangements to be undertaken so as to allow for 
new contract arrangements to be effective from May 2011.

7 Recommendations

7.1 The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) is recommended to 
award the corporate contract for the Supply of Beer, Wines and Spirits to 
Carlsberg UK Ltd initially for one year 24th May 2010 to 23rd May 2011 (as 
outlined in 3.13 of the report) with the option to extend for a further 3 years 
(24th May 2011 to 23rd May 2014), subject to satisfactory performance and 
Carlsberg UK Ltd becoming purchasing card compliant by end August 2010.  

The price/ quality and price analysis scoring sheet supporting this delegated decision 
is confidential under access to information procedure rule 10.4(3) as they contain the 
detailed prices submitted by the contractor for the goods / services to be supplied as 
well as commercially sensitive information in respect of the bidders. It is considered 
therefore that
[...]


Page 26


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 29th March 2010
	7 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper
	8 Call-In - Review of Delegated Decision No. D36853 - Supply of Beer, Wine and Spirits
	20-May-2010
	20-May-2010_00001
	20-May-2010_00002
	36853 (open) LCC10700  Supply of Beer Wines and Spirits




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th June, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
CALL-IN MEETING 

THURSDAY, 27TH MAY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, S Bentley, 
D Blackburn, B Chastney, P Ewens, 
A Hussain, V Kendall, J Lewis, A Lowe and 
D Schofield 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor A McKenna 

 
 

83 Late Items  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development explained that the Call-In 
meeting had been arranged at short notice in order for it to meet prior to the 
Annual Council Meeting, i.e. in the current municipal year with the current 
Board membership.  Reference was also made to the appendices containing 
exempt information, which had been circulated after the main agenda 
despatch. 
 

84 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

85 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor A McKenna. 
 

86 Minutes - 29th March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

87 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report advising 
the Board on the Call-In process and the options available to the Board. 
 
In this case, the options were either to release the decision for 
implementation, or to refer it back to the decision taker for re-consideration.  If 
the latter option was adopted and the decision taker, after reflecting on the 
Board’s comments, decided to take the same decision again, then under the 
revised Call-In arrangements, the matter would be referred to the Executive 
Board for final resolution. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th June, 2010 

 

 
88 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
if members of the press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information, as follows:- 
 

Agenda Item 8 – Review of Delegated Decision number D36853 – 
Supply of Beer, Wine and Spirits – Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 to the 
report – Paragraph 10.4(3) of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person or company. 

 
89 Call-In - Review of Delegated Decision No. D36853 - Supply of Beer, 

Wine and Spirits  
 

The Board reviewed the delegated decision of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance), made on the recommendation of the Chief 
Procurement Officer, to award a contract to Carlsberg UK Ltd  for the supply 
of beer, wine and spirits to the Council. 
 
Councillors R Pryke and B Cleasby presented the case for referring the 
decision back for reconsideration.  In brief summary, their chief concerns 
were:- 
 

• The fact that Carlsberg was the sole tenderer, and a perceived lack of 
evidence that the Council was achieving value for money by accepting 
the tender. 

 

• The fact that, yet again, the proposed implementation date for the new 
contract fell within the Call-In period, despite past criticisms by 
Members of this practice. 

 

• The fact that, in their opinion, changed circumstances during the 
course of the tendering process, i.e. Hull City Council withdrawing from 
the joint exercise and a substantial reduction in the nature and value of 
the contract, represented a material change which should have led to a 
re-appraisal of the proposed contract and possibly a re-procurement 
process. 

 

• Concerns regarding the length of time given to suppliers to respond to 
the tender invitation, the follow up arrangements regarding firms who 
had initially expressed an interest but subsequently not tendered, and 
the fact that other firms might have submitted a tender had they been 
notified of the changed circumstances referred to above. 

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 7th June, 2010 

 

• Reservations regarding the sustainability matters referred to in exempt 
Appendix 3. 

 

• Concerns regarding the evaluation process outlined in Appendix 1, and 
the weighting given to various criteria as part of that process. 

 
Phil Rigby, Strategic Project Manager, responded in detail on behalf of the 
Chief Procurement Officer.  He outlined the legal requirements in terms of 
tendering for contracts of this value and the consequences and estimated 
costs of a re-procurement exercise.  It was regarded, for the reasons outlined 
in the report, that the proposed contract did represent value for money for the 
Council and in terms of the actual product price, it represented an 
improvement on the existing contract, again with Carlsberg, which was 
entered into in November 2005.  The Council’s interests were also 
safeguarded in terms of the purchasing card aspects – if Carlsberg did not 
comply with this requirement within 3 months, then the contract would only 
apply for the initial 12 months. This gave the Council sufficient time within the 
remaining 9 months to carry out another procurement exercise to find another 
supplier.   
 
Should the delegated decision ultimately be overturned, then the officers 
would have to continue with the existing provider, Carlsberg, subject to further 
negotiation of the existing 2005 contract, until a fresh procurement exercise 
had been completed, which would have to be in line with OJEU regulations, 
and this would take up to 9 months. 
 

90 Outcome of Call-In  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the decision be released for immediate implementation. 
 
b) That, notwithstanding the decision in (a) above, the Board nevertheless 

shares the concerns raised by Members during the Call-In process. 
 
c) That these issues be referred by the Head of Scrutiny and Member 

Development, in consultation with the Chair, to the Chief Procurement 
Officer, and a further update report be considered by the new Scrutiny 
Board in the new municipal year. 

 
 
 


